Bowen Family Super Fund
Trial Balance

As at 30 June 2022
Last Year Code Account Name Units Debits Credits
$ $
24200 Contributions
24200/BOWROS00002 (Contributions) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 501.00
A - Accumulation
24200/BOWTIM00002 (Contributions) Bowen, Timothy - 27,500.00
A Accumulation
0.00 24700 Changes in Market Values of 300,000.00
Investments
25000 Interest Received
25000/NAB752844118 NAB 247.20
25000/TDBOWEN Term Deposit - NAB 404.43
28000 Property Income
28000/PROPBOWEN 59 Whiters St, Lakes Entrance 45,415.31
30100 Accountancy Fees 3,509.00
30200 Administration Costs 110.00
30400 ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00
30700 Auditor's Remuneration 407.00
37500 Investment Expenses
37500/PROPBOWEN 59 Whiters St, Lakes Entrance 11,354.68
38000 Insurance 351.08
41600 Pensions Paid
41600/BOWROS00003 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 310,760.09
P - Pension (Account Based Pension)
41600/BOWROS00007 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 6,897.49
P - Pension (Account Based Pension 2)
41600/BOWTIM00003  (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Timothy - 617,411.94
P Pension (Account Based Pension)
41600/BOWTIM00004 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Timothy - 21,559.72
P Pension (Account Based Pension 2)
48500 Income Tax Expense 3,848.40
49000 Profit/Loss Allocation Account 602,400.46
50010 Opening Balance
(6,897.49) 50010/BOWROS00002 (Opening Balance) Bowen, Roselyn 6,897.49
A Wilma - Accumulation
(527,626.93) 50010/BOWROS00003 (Opening Balance) Bowen, Roselyn 527,626.93
P Wilma - Pension (Account Based
Pension)
(21,559.72) 50010/BOWTIM00002 (Opening Balance) Bowen, Timothy - 21,559.72

A

Accumulation



Bowen Family Super Fund
Trial Balance

As at 30 June 2022
Last Year Code Account Name Units Debits Credits
$ $
(883,710.60) 50010/BOWTIM00003 (Opening Balance) Bowen, Timothy - 883,710.60
P Pension (Account Based Pension)
52420 Contributions
52420/BOWROS00002 (Contributions) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 501.00
A - Accumulation
52420/BOWTIM00002 (Contributions) Bowen, Timothy - 27,500.00
A Accumulation
53100 Share of Profit/(Loss)
53100/BOWROS00002 (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Bowen, Roselyn 99.02
A Wilma - Accumulation
53100/BOWROS00003 (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Bowen, Roselyn 123,844.59
P Wilma - Pension (Account Based
Pension)
53100/BOWTIMO00002 (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Bowen, Timothy 594.14
A - Accumulation
53100/BOWTIMO0003 (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Bowen, Timothy 205,538.43
P - Pension (Account Based Pension)
53330 Income Tax
53330/BOWROS00002 (Income Tax) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma - 42.35
A Accumulation
53330/BOWTIMO00002 (Income Tax) Bowen, Timothy - 234.25
A Accumulation
53800 Contributions Tax
53800/BOWTIMO00002 (Contributions Tax) Bowen, Timothy - 4,125.00
A Accumulation
54160 Pensions Paid
54160/BOWROS00003 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 310,760.09
P - Pension (Account Based Pension)
54160/BOWROS00007 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma 6,897.49
P - Pension (Account Based Pension 2)
54160/BOWTIMO00003 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Timothy - 617,411.94
P Pension (Account Based Pension)
54160/BOWTIM00004 (Pensions Paid) Bowen, Timothy - 21,559.72
P Pension (Account Based Pension 2)
56100 Internal Transfers In
56100/BOWROS00007 (Internal Transfers In) Bowen, Roselyn 6,897.49
P Wilma - Pension (Account Based
Pension 2)
56100/BOWTIMO00004 (Internal Transfers In) Bowen, Timothy 21,559.72
P - Pension (Account Based Pension 2)
57100 Internal Transfers Out
57100/BOWROS00002 (Internal Transfers Out) Bowen, 6,897.49
A Roselyn Wilma - Accumulation



Bowen Family Super Fund
Trial Balance

As at 30 June 2022
Last Year Code Account Name Units Debits Credits
$ $
57100/BOWTIMO00002 (Internal Transfers Out) Bowen, 21,559.72
A Timothy - Accumulation
60400 Bank Accounts
652,489.31 60400/NAB752844118 NAB 98,822.47
72450 Fixed Interest Securities
384,112.17 72450/ TDBOWEN Term Deposit - NAB 0.0000 0.00
77250 Real Estate Properties (Non
Residential)
450,000.00 77250/PROPBOWEN 59 Whiters St, Lakes Entrance 1.0000 750,000.00
(50,386.00) 84000 GST Payable/Refundable 192.21
4,643.70 85000 Income Tax Payable/Refundable 762.40
87000 Rental Bond 10,858.00
(1,064.44) 88000 Sundry Creditors 0.00
2,814,694.53 2,814,694.53

Current Year Profit/(Loss): (598,552.06)




Bowen Family Super Fund

General Ledger
For The Period 01 July 2021 - 30 June 2022

24200

Transaction Date Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Contributions (24200)
(Contributions) Bowen, Roselyn Wilma - Accumulation (BOWROS00002A)
21/10/2021 ATO007000015384626 ATO 012721 501.00 501.00 CR
501.00 501.00 CR

(Contributions) Bowen, Timothy - Accumulation (BOWTIM00002A)

1/06/2022 Online N7813213955 tim contribu super Bowen 27,500.00 27500.00 CR
27,500.00 27500.00 CR

Total Debits: 0.00

Total Credits: 28,001.00



Bowen Family Super Fund

Contributions Summary Report
For The Period 01 July 2021 - 30 June 2022

Roselyn Wilma Bowen

Date of Birth:
Age:
Member Code:

Total Super Balance™ as at 30/06/2021:

Contributions Summary
Other Contribution

Government Co-Contributions

Total Contributions

Timothy Bowen

Date of Birth:
Age:
Member Code:

Total Super Balance ' as at 30/06/2021:

Contributions Summary
Concessional Contribution

Personal - Concessional

Total Contributions

Provided

66 (at year end)
BOWROS00002A
534,524.42

Provided

69 (at year end)
BOWTIMO0002A
905,270.32

2022

501.00

501.00

501.00

2022

27,500.00

27,500.00

27,500.00




Bowen Family Super Fund
General Ledger

As at 30 June 2022
Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Changes in Market Values of Investments (24700)
Changes in Market Values of Investments (24700)
30/06/2022 Total Revaluation - 30/06/2022 @ 300,000.00 300,000.00 CR
$750,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units on
hand (PROPBOWEN)
30/06/2022 Total Revaluation - 30/06/2022 @ $0.000000 - 300,000.00 CR
0.000000 Units on hand (TDBOWEN)
0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 CR

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits:  300,000.00



Bowen Family Super Fund
General Ledger

As at 30 June 2022
Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Interest Received (25000)

NAB (NAB752844118)

30/07/2021 Interest 26.94 26.94 CR

31/08/2021 Interest 28.89 55.83 CR

30/09/2021 Interest 27.23 83.06 CR

29/10/2021 Interest 26.09 109.15 CR

30/11/2021 Interest 28.94 138.09 CR

31/12/2021 Interest 28.23 166.32 CR

31/01/2022 Interest 28.39 194.71 CR

28/02/2022 Interest 25.27 219.98 CR

31/03/2022 Interest 11.53 231.51 CR

29/04/2022 Interest 5.53 237.04 CR

31/05/2022 Interest 6.11 243.15 CR

30/06/2022 Interest 4.05 247.20 CR
247.20 247.20 CR

Term Deposit - NAB (TDBOWEN)

02/12/2021 404.43 404.43 CR
404.43 404.43 CR

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 651.63



Bowen Family Super Fund
General Ledger

As at 30 June 2022
Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Property Income (28000)

59 Whiters St, Lakes Entrance (PROPBOWEN)

01/07/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 2,003.24 CR
01/07/2021 Online B7130555387 Rent Shed Tony Pollard 245.45 2,248.69 CR
02/07/2021 Payetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 2,575.96 CR
05/07/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 2,822.32 CR
07/07/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 227.27 3,049.59 CR
29/07/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 3,704.14 CR
02/08/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 5,707.38 CR
02/08/2021 Online E2847424791 Rent Shed Tony Pollard 245.45 5,952.83 CR
02/08/2021 Pavetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 6,280.10 CR
03/08/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 6,526.46 CR
23/08/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 136.36 6,662.82 CR
30/08/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 7,317.37 CR
01/09/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 9,320.61 CR
01/09/2021 Online L9547268660 Rent Shed Tony Pollard 245.45 9,566.06 CR
02/09/2021 Pavetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 9,893.33 CR
03/09/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 10,139.69 CR
06/09/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 136.36 10,276.05 CR
29/09/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 10,930.60 CR
29/09/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 136.36 11,066.96 CR
01/10/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 13,070.20 CR
01/10/2021 Pavetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 13,397.47 CR
04/10/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 13,643.83 CR
19/10/2021 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 13,889.28 CR
28/10/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan upton 136.36 14,025.64 CR
29/10/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 14,680.19 CR
01/11/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 16,683.43 CR
02/11/2021 Pavetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 17,010.70 CR
03/11/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 17,257.06 CR
10/11/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 454.55 17,711.61 CR
19/11/2021 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 17,957.06 CR
29/11/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 18,611.61 CR
01/12/2021 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 20,614.85 CR
01/12/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 136.36 20,751.21 CR
02/12/2021 Pavetest A Feeley Pavetest Pty Ltd 013402 327.27 21,078.48 CR
03/12/2021 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 21,324.84 CR
20/12/2021 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 21,570.29 CR
23/12/2021 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 136.36 21,706.65 CR
29/12/2021 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 22,361.20 CR
04/01/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 22,607.56 CR
04/01/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 24,610.80 CR
04/01/2022 Pavetest A Feeley CBA 068523 327.27 24,938.07 CR
19/01/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 25,183.52 CR



Bowen Family Super Fund
General Ledger

As at 30 June 2022

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date

20/01/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 227.27 25,410.79 CR
31/01/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 26,065.34 CR
01/02/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,003.24 28,068.58 CR
03/02/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 28,314.94 CR
03/02/2022 D and S Hutchins Unit 6/ 59 Whiters S 327.27 28,642.21 CR
09/02/2022 rent feb 2022 diff knr enterprise 141000 74.95 28,717.16 CR
16/02/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 227.27 28,944.43 CR
21/02/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 29,189.88 CR
28/02/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 29,844.43 CR
01/03/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,078.18 31,922.61 CR
03/03/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 32,168.97 CR
03/03/2022 D and S Hutchins Unit 6/ 59 Whiters S 327.27 32,496.24 CR
21/03/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 181.82 32,678.06 CR
21/03/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 32,923.51 CR
29/03/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 33,578.06 CR
01/04/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,078.18 35,656.24 CR
04/04/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 35,902.60 CR
04/04/2022 D and S Hutchins Unit 6/ 59 Whiters S 327.27 36,229.87 CR
19/04/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 36,475.32 CR
29/04/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 37,129.87 CR
02/05/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,078.18 39,208.05 CR
03/05/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 39,454.41 CR
03/05/2022 D and S Hutchins Unit 6/ 59 Whiters S 327.27 39,781.68 CR
19/05/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 40,027.13 CR
26/05/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 181.82 40,208.95 CR
30/05/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 40,863.50 CR
01/06/2022 knr enterprise 7-8/59 whiters st 2,078.18 42,941.68 CR
03/06/2022 Bowden Super Mactag Pty Ltd 000705 246.36 43,188.04 CR
03/06/2022 D and S Hutchins Unit 6/ 59 Whiters S 327.27 43,515.31 CR
13/06/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan 272.73 43,788.04 CR
20/06/2022 Robert Baines Shed Payment 245.45 44,033.49 CR
22/06/2022 Mr Alan Bruce Upton Alan Upton 727.27 44,760.76 CR
29/06/2022 5/59 Whiters St M P Burge 165074 654.55 45,415.31 CR

45,415.31 45,415.31 CR

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 45,415.31



Bowen Family Super Fund
General Ledger

As at 30 June 2022
Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Accountancy Fees (30100)
Accountancy Fees (30100)
30/06/2022 accounting, audit & actuarial Internet 3,509.00 3,509.00 DR
Transfer Pp Accounting
3,509.00 3,509.00 DR
Administration Costs (30200)
Administration Costs (30200)
30/06/2022 accounting, audit & actuarial Internet 110.00 110.00 DR
Transfer Pp Accounting
110.00 110.00 DR
ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)
ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)
07/03/2022 ATO005000015892113 ATO 012721 259.00 259.00 DR
259.00 259.00 DR
Auditor's Remuneration (30700)
Auditor's Remuneration (30700)
30/06/2022 accounting, audit & actuarial Internet 407.00 407.00 DR
Transfer Pp Accounting
407.00 407.00 DR

Total Debits: 4,285.00
Total Credits: 0.00
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WEN FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND Tax Invoice
E(O) B;E:\J«SF " . 2022-000468

LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909
Ref: BOWENFSF

23 February, 2022
‘ Description Amount
Preparation and lodgement of Income Tax return for the Bowen Family Superannuation 3,190.00
Fund for the year ended 30th June 2021.
Compilation ofannual accounts.
Preparation of Financial statements and associated statutory reports for the
Superannuation fund.
GST Reconciliation and review for Annual BAS Adjustments.
Discussions and sundry.
General discussions and advice to date.
Audit of Superannuation fund. 370.00
Audit of the Financial accounts of the Superannuation fund by NTAB Services Pty Ltd.
Actuarial Certificate Fee $110.00 for 2021 as per attached tax invoice paid by KMS & 100.00
PNP P/L.

. GST 366.00
Terms: 14 Days Date Due: 9 March, 2022 Amount Due: $ 4,026.00
Please detach the portion below and forward with your payment
Remittance Advice
EFT BANK DETAILS Client code: BOWENFSF
Account Name: Peters & Partners Pty Ltd Reference / Invoice: 2022-000468

BSB: 032 - 000

Account No: 997 898 23 February, 2022

Amount Due: $ 4,026.00
@ Card Number Mastercard [ | Viss [ ]| AMEX []
=] VISA

(T T T
Cardholder  isssssmmscpenmmr
Signature i Expiry Date ......./......

&1 13/04/2022, 11:33 am



Bowen Family Super Fund

General Ledger
For The Period 01 July 2021 - 30 June 2022
Transaction Date Description Units

Investment Expenses (37500)
59 Whiters St, Lakes Entrance (PROPBOWEN)

9/07/2021

20/08/2021
28/09/2021
28/09/2021
28/09/2021
28/09/2021
16/02/2022
16/02/2022
16/02/2022
25/03/2022
25/03/2022
18/05/2022
30/05/2022
13/06/2022

Total Debits:

Online N0024535713 59 whiters cistern Bown FM Supe
Internet Bpay East Gippsland Water 2211331950011
Internet Bpay Srovic Land Tax 48547577

Internet Bpay Srovic Land Tax 48547577

Internet Bpay East Gippsland Shire 1709667131
Internet Bpay East Gippsland Shire 1709978587
Internet Bpay East Gippsland Water 2211331950011

Internet Bpay Uig 9130211575473951 [insurance Internet Bp.
Internet Bpay Uig 9130211575473951 [insurance Internet Bp.

Internet Bpay East Gippsland Shire 1709667131
Internet Bpay East Gippsland Shire 1709978587
Internet Bpay East Gippsland Water 2211331950011
Internet Bpay Srovic Land Tax 55910765

Todd Plumbing Supp 25335792523 inv 5551015

Debit

98.41
246.11
82.82
165.65
1,405.73
2,345.46
251.42
205.58
1,969.02
1,500.00
2,500.00
254.39
248.47
81.62

11,354.68

11,354.68

37500

2023 rates paid
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DIXON TRANSPORT
INSURANCE BROKERS PTY LTD

Your policy is due for renewal for the period shown. Please review
the details thoroughly fo ensure all information is correct and
policy coverage meets your requirements. Should you require any

afterations to the particulars shown please contact your Account Manager

Bowen Family Superannuation Fund
P.O. Box 48
LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909

Aumorised Representative No. 1238887
of United Insurance Group

PO Box 1266, Baimsdale VIC 3875
Phone: 03 5152 3931

james@dtib.com.au
tanya@dtib.com.au

T A T F s W

2-)37'\ ..5@,
/5/2/2022.,

United Insurance Group
AFS License No: 327131
ABN: 31 131 564 522

General Broker Representative

Page 1 of 5

TAX INVOICE

This document will be a tax invoice
for GST when you make payment

Invoice Date: 210212022
Invoice No: 1615400
Our Reference: BOWEN

Should you have any queries in relation to this account,
please contact your Account Manager

James Dixon

Class of Policy: Business Insurance
Insurer: Insurance Australia Limited (T/as CGU)
GPO Box 4609, MELBOURNE VIC 3001
ABN:

RENEWAL
Policy No: 1574571520
Period of Cover:

The Insured: Bowen Family Superannuation Fund From 15/02/2022
to 15/02/2023 at 4:00 pm
Details: See attached schedule for a description of the risk(s) insured.
PLEASE REFER
Your Premium:
- - IMPORTANT NOTICES
Premium UW Levy Fire Levy GST Stamp Duty N/A Broker Fee}
' $1,869.01 $0.00 $0.00 $196.91 $205.58 $0.00 $100.00 ON REVERSE
[ ToTAL $2,371.50

(A processing fee applies for Credit Card payments)

Biller Code: 259994
Ref: 9130211575473951

Telephone & Intenet Banking - Bray®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from
your cheque, savings, debit, credit card or transaction account.
Morze info: www bpay.com.au

Call 03 5152 3931 fo pay using your
Master Card or Visa
Reference: 9130211575473951

Post your cheque made payable to:
United Insurance Group

PO BOX 1266

BAIRNSDALE VIC 3875

Our Reference: BOWEN
Invoice No: 1615400

AMOUNT DUE $2,371.50




of Insurance Page 3 of 5

of Policy: Business Insurance Policy No:  15T4571520
Insured: Bowen Family Superannuation Fund Invoice No: 1615400
Our Ref: BOWEN

Policy Number 15T4571520

Period of Cover 15/02/2022 to 15/02/2023 at 4pm
Insured

Insured Name Bowen Family Superannuation Fund
Address 39 Roadknight Street

LAKES ENTRANCE, VIC, 3909

Policy Wording
Steadfast

Cover Summa

~ublic and Products Liability Taken

General Property Not Taken

Employee Dishonesty Not Taken

Tax Audit Not Taken
Situation: 59 Whiters Street LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909 (Principal
Section Taken
Business Property Taken
Business Interruption Taken
Theft Not Taken
Money Not Taken
Machinery Breakdown Not Taken
Electronic Equipment Breakdown Not Taken
Glass Not Taken

Claims Experience
P.cclaims in the last 3 years under the sections to be insured? No

COVERS FOR ALL SITUATIONS

Public and Products Liability

Limit of Liability

Limit of Liability - Public & Products Liability $ 10,000,000
Additional Benefit

Property in Physical & Legal Control - Limit $ 250,000
Excess

Property Damage Excess $ 500

Situation Details

Situation: 59 Whiters Strest LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909 (Principal)

Business Details
Property Owner - Factory/Industrial
Turnover $ 50,000

Tenant Business Tyres Or Tubes, Motor Vehicle, Retailing



le of Insurance

of Policy: Business Insurance

insured:

Bowen Family Superannuation Fund

Page 4 of 5
Policy No:  15T4571520
Invoice No: 1615400
Our Ref: BOWEN

Tenant Business # 2
Tenant Business # 3

Tenant Business # 4

Situation Details
Construction

Muitiple Buildings on site
Year built

Building Details

No. of Storeys

Floors

, Walls

' Roof

§ “anded Polystyrene (EPS)
Fire Protection

Security Protection

Interested Parties
No Interested Parties noted

Business Property

Sum Insured

Building(s) Replacement Value
Contents Replacement Value
Stock

Total Sum Insured

Extra Cost of Reinstatement
Additional Benefits
F-"1oval of Debris

Rewriting of Records

Playing Surfaces

Optional Extension

Strata title mortgagee(s) interest cover only
Flood

Excess
Property Damage

Imposed Conditions
Condition # 1

Name

Code

Wording

Free Tax Audit Cover
PEO1

Motor Mechanics
Landscaper - Corfimercial

Domestic Service Noc. (On A Contract Or
Fee Basis) '

Yes
1990

1
Concrete

Brick

Iron/Steel/Aluminium on steel
0%

Fire Extinguishers, Hose Reels

Deadlocks on doors, Locks on all external
windows without bars, External Lighting

450,000

Not Insured
Not Insured
450,000

As per wording

& H D P P

100,000
$ 25,000

50,000

Not Insured
Not Insured

500

Section 1 Property - additional benefit 10. Taxation audit costs: subject to the terms and conditions of

this additiona!l beneftt, 'Free Tax Audit cover applies'.




